

**MISSOURI CIRCUIT COURT  
TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
(City of St. Louis)**

GAIL LUCILLE INGHAM, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	Cause No. 1522-CC10417-01
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
JOHNSON & JOHNSON, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	Division: 10
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS JOHNSON & JOHNSON AND  
JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER INC.'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT  
NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....v

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED MISSOURI LAW TO MS. SCARPINO’S CLAIMS.....5

    A. THE PLACE WHERE THE INJURY OCCURRED WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF THE APPLICATION OF MISSOURI LAW .....7

    B. THE PLACE WHERE THE CONDUCT CAUSING THE INJURY OCCURRED WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF THE APPLICATION OF MISSOURI LAW .....8

    C. THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTIES WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF THE APPLICATION OF MISSOURI LAW .....8

    D. THE PLACE WHERE THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE PARTIES IS CENTERED WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF THE APPLICATION OF MISSOURI LAW .....8

II. PLAINTIFFS SUBMITTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF CAUSATION.....9

    A. PLAINTIFFS’ EVIDENCE ESTABLISHED THAT DEFENDANTS’ PRODUCTS CONTAINED ASBESTOS .....10

    B. PLAINTIFFS PROFFERED COMPETENT EXPERT EVIDENCE OF CAUSATION .....17

    C. PLAINTIFFS ESTABLISHED THAT DEFENDANTS’ PRODUCTS CAUSED PLAINTIFFS’ CANCERS .....28

    D. PLAINTIFFS’ CAUSATION EVIDENCE SATISFIED THE STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO EXPOSURE CASES.....34

        1. The Actual Causation Standards Applicable to Exposure Cases.....34

        2. The Evidence At Trial Supports The Judgments .....42

III. PLAINTIFFS PUT FORWARD A MULTITUDE OF EVIDENCE SUPPORTING THEIR FAILURE-TO-WARN CLAIMS.....45

A.	PLAINTIFFS’ EVIDENCE ESTABLISHED THAT DEFENDANTS KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE KNOWN THAT THEIR PRODUCTS WERE UNREASONABLY DANGEROUS.....	45
B.	PLAINTIFFS’ FAILURE-TO-WARN CLAIMS ARE NOT PREEMPTED .....	53
IV.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS WERE TIMELY .....	57
V.	DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS THAT PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FAIL FOR OTHER REASONS ARE MOOT.....	64
A.	MS. KIM’S AND MS. GROOVER-MAILLARD’S CLAIMS .....	64
B.	MS. OWEN’S CLAIMS .....	64
C.	MS. PACKARD’S AND MS. SCHWARTZ-THOMAS’S CLAIMS.....	65
VI.	MISSOURI LAW APPLIES TO ALL PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES, AND PLAINTIFFS PRODUCED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE VERDICT REGARDLESS OF OF APPLICABLE LAW .....	65
A.	MISSOURI LAW APPLIES TO ALL PLAINTIFFS .....	65
1.	Sampling of Relevant Facts .....	66
2.	The Restatement § 145 Factors Support Application of Missouri Law .....	68
3.	Restatement § 6 Factors Support Application of Missouri Law .....	69
B.	<i>ARGUENDO</i> , NEW JERSEY LAW DOES NOT BAR THE PUNITIVE AWARDS .....	72
C.	SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE JURY’S DECISION TO AWARD PUNITIVE DAMAGES REGARDLESS OF THE GOVERNING LAW.....	74
VII.	J&J IS LIABLE FOR HARMING MS. BROOKS, MS. OWENS, AND MS. SCHWARTZ–THOMAS BECAUSE J&J MAINTAINED A STRONG PARTICIPATORY CONNECTION WITH THE PRODUCTS THAT INJURED THE PLAINTIFFS .....	77
A.	STRICT LIABILITY .....	78
B.	NEGLIGENCE.....	84

VIII. THE COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS AGAINST JOHNSON & JOHNSON.....	87
IX. VENUE IS PROPER AS TO ALL PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS .....	94
CONCLUSION.....	100

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>5 Star, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 408 S.C. 362 (S.C. 2014) .....	48, 50
<i>Anders v. Medtronic</i> , Cause No. 1322-CC10219-02 (Mo. 22nd Cir. Ct. Jan. 13, 2015) .....	94, 97
<i>Anderson v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 53 Cal.3d 987 (1991) .....	50
<i>Andrews v. CBS Corp.</i> , 2:13-CV-2055-RMG, 2015 WL 12831307 (D.S.C. June 11, 2015).....	38
<i>Austin v. Bayer Corp.</i> , Cause No. 0922-CC09567 (Mo. 22nd Cir. Ct. June 30, 2011).....	95, 97
<i>Bailey v. Innovative Mgmt. &amp; Inv., Inc.</i> , 916 S.W.2d 805 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995).....	82
<i>Baris v. Layton</i> , 43 S.W.3d 390 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001) .....	4
<i>Batchelor v. Proctor &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 2014 WL 6065823 (D.N.J. Nov. 13, 2014) .....	74
<i>Bay Summit Cmty. Assn. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 51 Cal.App.4th 762 (Cal. Ct. App. 4th Dist. 1996) .....	78, 84
<i>Beeman v. Manville Corp. Asbestos Disease Compensation Fund</i> , 496 N.W.2d 247 (Iowa 1993) .....	32
<i>Benshoof v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 761 F. Supp. 677 (D. Ariz. 1991), <i>aff’d</i> , 978 F.2d 475 (9th Cir. 1992).....	40
<i>Berkebile v. Brantly Helicopter Corp.</i> , 462 Pa. 83 (Pa. 1975).....	50
<i>Bostic v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 439 S.W.3d 332 (Tex. 2014).....	35, 35
<i>Boyle v. United Tech. Corp.</i> , 792 F.2d 413 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	18

<i>Bristol-Myers Co. v. Gonzales</i> , 561 S.W.2d 801 (Tex. 1978).....	48
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1773 (2017).....	87, 88, 89, 90, 91
<i>Brumbaugh v. CEJJ, Inc.</i> , 547 N.Y.S.2d 699 (N.Y. App. Div. 1989) .....	82
<i>Bryant v. Smith Interior Design Group, Inc.</i> , 310 S.W.3d 227 (Mo. banc 2010).....	89, 90, 92
<i>Bustamante v. Ponte</i> , 529 S.W.3d 447 (Tex. 2017).....	31
<i>Butz v. Werner</i> , 438 N.W.2d 509 (N.D. 1989) .....	50
<i>Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hosp.</i> , 863 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. banc 1993).....	28, 29
<i>Campbell v. Altec Indus. Inc.</i> , 707 S.E.2d 48 (Ga. 2011).....	63
<i>Canifax v. Hercules Powder Co.</i> , 237 Cal.Rptr. 552 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 3d. Dist. 1965).....	79, 86
<i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> , 13 Cal.4th 1104, 920 P.2d 705 (1996).....	48
<i>Carlson v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 979 S.W.2d 145 (Mo. banc 1998).....	29
<i>Chromalloy Am. Corp. v. Elyria Foundry Co.</i> , 955 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1997).....	91
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Batten</i> , 264 Ga. 723, 450 S.E.2d 208 (Ga. 1994).....	49, 51
<i>Clevenger v. Oliver Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 237 S.W.3d 588 (Mo. banc 2007).....	4, 5
<i>Coulbourn v. Air &amp; Liquid Systems Corp.</i> , No. CV-13-08141-PCT-SRB, 2015 WL 12656236 (D. Ariz. Feb. 11, 2015).....	30

<i>Dartez v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 765 F.2d 456 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	52
<i>Davis v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.</i> , 245 Cal. App. 4th 477, 199 Cal. Rptr. 3d 583 (2016).....	41
<i>Dean v. Barrett Homes, Inc.</i> , 204 N.J. 286, 8 A.3d 766 (N.J. 2010) .....	64
<i>In re DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc. Pinnacle Hip Implant Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 3:11-MD-2244-K, 2017 WL 9807463 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 18, 2017) .....	70
<i>Dick v. Lewis</i> , 506 F.Supp. 799 (D.N.D. 1980).....	30
<i>Diel v. Flinkote Co.</i> , 204 A.D.2d 53 (N.Y.A.D. 1 Dept. 1994).....	31
<i>Dorman v. Emerson Elec. Co.</i> , 23 F.3d 1354 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	5, 6, 9
<i>Elmore v. Owens–Illinois</i> , 673 S.W.2d 434 (Mo. banc 1984).....	7, 57
<i>Estate of Jacqueline Fox v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 539 S.W.3d 48 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017) .....	65, 72, 87, 91
<i>Fargione v. Chance</i> , 154 A.D.3d 713 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dept. 2017).....	32
<i>Farrar v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , No. 1422-CC09964-01 (22nd Cir. Ct. Mo. May 4, 2015) .....	94, 97
<i>Featherall v. Firestone Tire and Rubber Co.</i> , 219 Va. 949 (Va. 1979).....	48
<i>Ford v. GACS, Inc.</i> , 265 F.3d 670 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	79
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Boomer</i> , 285 Va. 141, 736 S.E.2d 724 (2013).....	37
<i>Fortman v. Hemco, Inc.</i> , 211 Cal.App.3d 241 (Cal. Ct. App. 2d Dist. 1989).....	78

<i>Giles v. Carmi Flavor &amp; Fragrance</i> , 475 S.W.3d 184 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015).....	61
<i>Gilliland v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 1060 (S.D. Iowa 2014) .....	68, 69, 71
<i>Gregg v. V-J Auto Parts, Co.</i> , 596 Pa. 274, 943 A.2d 216 (2007).....	37
<i>Ground v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , Cause No. 1122-CC08690 (Mo. 22nd Cir. Ct. Dec. 1, 2011).....	95, 97
<i>Hahn v. Richter</i> , 427 Pa.Super. 130, 628 A.2d 860 (1993).....	48
<i>Hall v. GlaxoSmithKline</i> , Cause No. 1022-CC1740-01 (Mo. 22nd Cir. Ct. Sept. 23, 2010).....	95, 97
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1957).....	89
<i>Harashe v. Flintkote Co.</i> , 848 S.W.2d 506 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993) .....	28, 41
<i>Hartwell v. Danek Medical, Inc.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 2d 703 (W.D. Va. 1999) .....	18
<i>Harvey v. Washington</i> , 95 S.W.3d 93 (Mo. banc 2003).....	28
<i>Heppner v. Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 297 S.W.2d 497 (Mo. 1956) .....	27
<i>Hernandezcueva v. E.F. Brady Co., Inc.</i> , 243 Cal.App.4th 249 (Cal. Ct. App. 2d Dist. 2015) .....	78, 79, 80, 81, 83
<i>Hogans v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , No. 1422-CC09012-01 (22nd Cir. Ct. Mo. Mar. 17, 2015).....	94, 97
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash., Office of Unemployment Comp. &amp; Placement</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	89
<i>James v. Bessemer Processing Co., Inc.</i> , 714 A.2d 898 (N.J. 1998).....	31



<i>Jenkins v. Payne</i> , 465 S.E.2d 795 (Va. 1996).....	32
<i>Johnson v. Mead Johnson &amp; Co., LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	25
<i>In re Joint Eastern &amp; Southern Dist. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 964 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>Jones v. Montefiore Hospital</i> , 431 A.2d 920 (Pa. 1981).....	32
<i>Jones v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> 163 Cal. App. 3d 396 Cal. Rptr. 456 (1985).....	18
<i>Jordan v. Bayer Corp.</i> , No. 4:17-cv-00865-GF, 2018 WL 837700 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 13, 2018).....	90
<i>Kansas City S. Ry. Co. v. Nixon</i> , 282 S.W.3d 363 (Mo. banc 2009).....	97
<i>Kasel v. Remington Arms Co., Inc.</i> , 24 Cal.App.3d 711 (Cal. Ct. App. 2d Dist. 1972).....	79, 80
<i>Kelley v. Nat’l Lead Co.</i> , 210 S.W.2d 728 (Mo. App. E.D. 1948) .....	94
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. McDowell</i> , 413 P.2d 749 (Az. 1966).....	31
<i>Kennedy v. Dixon</i> , 439 S.W.2d 181 (Mo. banc 1969).....	5
<i>Keveney v. Missouri Military Academy</i> , 304 S.W.3d 98 (Mo. banc 2010).....	4, 5
<i>Kirk v. Schaeffler Group USA, Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 376 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	24, 25, 27
<i>Klassa v. Milwaukee Gas Light Co.</i> , 273 Wis. 176, 77 N.W.2d 397 (1956).....	53
<i>Kudabeck v. Kroger Co.</i> , 338 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	25

<i>Lancaster v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 1222-CC00766-01 (Mo. 22nd Cir. Ct. Sept. 12, 2012) .....	94
<i>Langness v. Fencil Urethane Sys., Inc.</i> , 2003 ND 132, 667 N.W.2d 596 (2003) .....	41
<i>Lebednikas v. Quintana</i> , No. L-612-07, 2009 WL 3459881 (N.J. App. Div. Oct. 21, 2009).....	31
<i>Lee v. Advance Auto Parts, Inc.</i> , 4:14-CV-230-BO, 2016 WL 5231796 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 21, 2016) .....	38
<i>Lemmon v. Wyeth, LLC</i> , No. 4:04CV01302, 2012 WL 2848161 (E.D. Mo. July 11, 2012).....	24
<i>Liller v. Quick Stop Food Mart, Inc.</i> , 507 S.E.2d 602 (N.C. Ct. App. 1998).....	30
<i>Logan v. Montgomery Ward &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 216 Va. 425, 219 S.E.2d 685 (1975).....	18
<i>Lohrmann v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 782 F.2d 1156 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	37, 38, 39, 40, 42
<i>Lomax v. Sewell</i> , 1 S.W.3d 548 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999).....	60
<i>Lopez v. Three Rivers Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 26 S.W.3d 151 (Mo. banc 2000).....	52
<i>Madderra v. Merck, Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp.</i> , Cause. No. 1122-CC09316 (Mo. 22nd Cir. Ct. Dec. 13, 2012), <i>on reconsideration Madderra v. Merck, Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp.</i> , Cause. No. 1122-CC09316 (Mo. 22nd Cir. Ct. Feb. 19, 2013) .....	94, 97
<i>Mascarenas v. Miles, Inc.</i> , 986 F.Supp. 582 (W.D. Mo. 1997) .....	7
<i>Mauch v. Manufacturers Sales &amp; Service, Inc.</i> , 345 N.W.2d 338 (N.D. 1984) .....	49
<i>McCormick v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</i> , 04-02405, 2012 WL 2914184 (E.D. Pa. May 15, 2012).....	40
<i>Meine v. General Motors</i> , 2001 WL 36113613 (N.D. Dist. Ct., July 30, 2001).....	41

<i>Mellon Mortg. Co. v. Holder</i> , 5 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. 1999).....	52
<i>Miller v. Mobay Corp</i> , 741 F.Supp. 177 (W.D. Mo. 1990).....	61
<i>Myers v. Casino Queen, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	89, 90
<i>Natalini v. Little</i> , 185 S.W.3d 239 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>New v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , No. 13-00675-CV-W-DGK, 2015 WL 5166923 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 3, 2015).....	7
<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litig.</i> , 48 Misc. 3d 460 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2015) .....	36
<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litigation</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 765 (N.Y. 2016) .....	49, 51
<i>Norfolk Shipbuilding &amp; Drydock Co. v. Scovel</i> , 240 Va. 472, 397 S.E.2d 884 (Va. 1990).....	52
<i>Novak v. Cont'l Tire N. Am.</i> , No. A149494, 2018 WL 1764173 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 20, 2018).....	30
<i>In re NuvaRing Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (E.D. Mo. 2013).....	68, 69, 71
<i>Ogletree v. Navistar Intern. Transp. Corp.</i> , 535 S.E.2d 545 (Ga. 2000).....	32
<i>O'Neil v. Crane Co.</i> , 266 P.3d 987 (Cal. 2012).....	78
<i>Poage v. Crane Co.</i> , 523 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017).....	74
<i>Powel v. Chaminade College Preparatory Inc.</i> , 197 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. banc 2006).....	57, 60
<i>Powers v. Taser Int'l, Inc.</i> , 217 Ariz. 398, 174 P.3d 777 (App. 2007), <i>as corrected</i> (Jan. 4, 2008).....	51

<i>Price v. Gray</i> , 97 S.E.2d 844 (N.C. 1957).....	31
<i>Racer v. Utterman</i> , 629 S.W.2d 387 (Mo. App. E.D. 1981) .....	50
<i>Rafter v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 632 A.2d 897 (Pa. Super. 1993).....	32
<i>Ray v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 651 S.W.2d 646 (Mo. App. S.D. 1993) .....	57
<i>Reckis v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 28 N.E.3d 445 (Mass. 2015) .....	54, 55
<i>Renfroe v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 541 F. Supp. 805 (E.D. Mo. 1982) <i>aff'd</i> 686 F.2d 642 (8th Cir. 1982).....	58, 63
<i>Republic of France v. United States</i> , 290 F.2d 395 (5th Cir. 1961) .....	51
<i>Reott v. Asia Trend, Inc.</i> , 618 Pa. 228 (Pa. 2012).....	50
<i>Rife v. Hitachi Const. Mach. Co., Ltd.</i> , 609 S.E.2d 565 (S.C. Ct. App. 2005).....	30
<i>Ristesund v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , No. ED 104887, 2018 WL 3193652 (Mo. App. E.D. June 29, 2018) .....	87, 91
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> , 69 Cal.2d 108 (Cal. 1968).....	85
<i>Saeger v. Lakeland Development Co.</i> , 350 S.W.2d 820 (Mo. App. W.D. 1961).....	94
<i>Scapa Dryer Fabrics, Inc. v. Knight</i> , 299 Ga. 286, 788 S.E.2d 421 (2016).....	36
<i>Schmalfeld v. Takeda Pharmaceuticals North America, Inc.</i> , No. 1122-CC10161 (Mo. 22nd Cir. Ct. Sept. 19, 2012).....	95, 97
<i>Scroggin v. Wyeth</i> , 586 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	25

<i>Sehr v. Anderson</i> , 2007 WL 7215432 (N.D. Dist. Ct., June 25, 2007) .....	41
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Gutierrez</i> , 119 Ariz. 426 (Ariz. App. Div. 2 1978).....	49
<i>Spaur v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 510 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 1994) .....	32, 39
<i>Spuhl v. Shiley, Inc.</i> , 795 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990) .....	49
<i>State ex rel. Allen v. Barker</i> , 581 S.W.2d 818 (Mo. banc 1979).....	96, 97
<i>State ex rel. City of Jennings v. Riley</i> , 236 S.W.3d 630 (Mo. banc 2007).....	98
<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Manners</i> , 161 S.W.3d 373 (Mo. banc 2005).....	97
<i>State ex rel. GlaxoSmithKline v. The Honorable Mark H. Neill</i> , No. ED95780 (Mo. App. E.D. Nov. 23, 2010).....	95
<i>State ex rel. GlaxoSmithKline v. The Honorable Mark Neill</i> , No. SC91374 (Mo. Mar. 1, 2011).....	95
<i>State ex rel. Imerys Talc America, Inc. v. The Honorable John F. Garvey (Hogans)</i> , No. ED102852 (Mo. App. E.D. April 30, 2015) .....	95
<i>State ex rel. Imerys Talc America, Inc. v. The Honorable John F. Garvey (Farrar)</i> , No. ED102968 (Mo. App. E.D. May 21, 2015).....	95
<i>State ex rel. Imerys Talc America, Inc. (Farrar)</i> , No. SC95036 (Mo. June 30, 2015) .....	95
<i>State ex rel. Imerys Talc America, Inc. (Hogans)</i> , No. SC94980 (Mo. June 30, 2015) .....	95
<i>State ex rel. Johnson &amp; Johnson Consumer Companies, Inc. v. The Honorable John F. Garvey (Hogans)</i> , No. ED102853 (Mo. App. E.D. April 30, 2015) .....	95
<i>State ex rel. Johnson &amp; Johnson Consumer Companies, Inc. v. The Honorable John F. Garvey (Farrar)</i> , No. ED102970 (Mo. App. E.D. May 21, 2015).....	95

<i>State ex rel. Johnson &amp; Johnson, and Johnson &amp; Johnson Consumer Companies, Inc. (Farrar),</i> No. SC95038 (Mo. June 30, 2015) .....	95
<i>State ex rel. Johnson &amp; Johnson, and Johnson &amp; Johnson Consumer Companies, Inc. (Hogans),</i> No. SC94979 (Mo. June 30, 2015) .....	95
<i>State ex rel Kinsey v. Wilkins,</i> 394 S.W.3d 446 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013) .....	97, 98
<i>State ex rel. Medtronic v. The Honorable John F. Garvey,</i> No. ED102557 (Mo. App. E.D. Feb. 11, 2015).....	95
<i>State ex rel. Medtronic, Inc. and Medtronic Sofamor Danek, USA, Inc.,</i> No. SC94859 (Mo. May 26, 2015) .....	95
<i>State ex. rel. Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Dolan,</i> 512 S.W.3d 41 (Mo. banc 2017).....	87, 90
<i>State ex rel. Selimanovic v. Dierker,</i> 246 S.W.3d 931 (Mo. banc 2008).....	97
<i>State ex rel. Wyeth v. Grady,</i> 216 (Mo. banc 2008).....	71
<i>Suter v. San Angelo Foundry &amp; Machine Co.,</i> 81 N.J. 150, 406 A.2d 140 (1979).....	64
<i>Taylor v. Elliott Turbomachinery Co., Inc.,</i> 171 Cal.App.4th 564 (Cal. Ct. App. 1st Dist. 2009).....	82, 84, 85
<i>Taylor v. Gen. Motors, Inc.,</i> 537 F.Supp. 949 (E.D. Ky. 1982) .....	79
<i>Texas Cities Gas Co. v. Dickens,</i> 168 S.W.2d 208 (Tex. 1943).....	52
<i>Torres v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.,</i> 786 P.2d 939 (Az. 1990).....	79, 82, 83
<i>Townsend v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.,</i> No. 1122-CC08391 (Sept. 26, 2012) .....	94
<i>Uriell v. Regents of Univ. of Calif.,</i> 234 Cal. App. 4th 735, 184 Cal. Rptr. 3d 79 (2015).....	19

<i>In re Xarelto Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 3188460 (E.D. La. July 24, 2017) .....	70, 72
<i>Wagner v. Bondex Intern., Inc.</i> , 368 S.W.3d 340 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012).....	29
<i>Walker v. Harris</i> , 924 S.W.2d 375 (Tex. 1996).....	52
<i>Wandel v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4352589 (Mo. Cir., St. Louis City Oct. 18, 2007).....	71
<i>White Consol. Indus., Inc. v. Swiney</i> , 237 Va. 23, 376 S.E.2d 283 (1989).....	18
<i>Wilson v. Image Flooring, LLC</i> , 400 S.W.3d 386 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013).....	5
<i>Winter v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 739 F.3d 405 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	71
<i>Wood v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 119 S.W.3d 870 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2003).....	50
<i>Wright v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 219 Cal. App. 3d 318 (1990) .....	31
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	54, 55
<i>Yates v. Air &amp; Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , 5:12-CV-752-FL, 2014 WL 4923603 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 30, 2014) .....	38, 39

<b><u>Rules &amp; Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
21 CFR § 314.105(b) (2008).....	54
GA. CODE ANN. § 51-1-11 (2018) .....	63
GA. CODE ANN., § 51-14-3 .....	32
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 60-4907 .....	40
Mo. R. RCP 51.01 .....	97, 98

Mo. R. RCP 52.05 .....	4, 94, 96, 98
Mo. R. RCP 56.01 .....	93
N.C.G.S.A. § 99B-1 .....	86
N.C.G.S.A. § 99B-5 .....	48
N.J.J.I.CIV. 5.40A .....	51, 64
N.J.S.A. § 2A:58C-2 .....	64
N.J.S.A. § 2A:58C-4 .....	51
N.J.S.A. § 2A:58C-5 .....	72, 74
RSMo. § 490.065 .....	9, 17
RSMo. § 507.040 .....	94
RSMo. § 508.010 .....	97, 98
RSMo. § 561.100 .....	57
21 U.S.C. § 321 .....	72
21 U.S.C. § 355 .....	54
21 U.S.C. § 361 .....	54
21 U.S.C. § 362 .....	54

**Other Authorities**

**Page(s)**

Penofsky, Daniel J., <i>Asbestos Injury Litig.</i> , American Jurisprudence Trials, C. Issues of Causation, § 41 Causation in asbestos-injury cases; generally [Cumulative Supplement] .....	30
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 145 (1971) .....	5, 6, 68
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 146 (1965) .....	68



Restatement (Second) of Torts § 388 (1965).....	87, 87
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (1965).....	83
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 431 (1965).....	30
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 433 (1965).....	30
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 435 (1965).....	30, 52
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 461 (1965).....	27
